

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
BENJAMIN M. CREPS 9959
Public First Law Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
brian@publicfirstlaw.org
Telephone: (808) 531-4000
Facsimile: (808) 380-3580

Attorney for Public First Law Center

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

IN RE: PUBLIC FIRST LAW
CENTER,

Movant.

MISC. NO. 24-215
[CR NO. 22-00048 TMB-NC]

MOTION TO UNSEAL COURT
RECORDS; and CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

MOTION TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
II. THE PUBLIC HAS A PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO RECORDS OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.	5
III. THE PUBLIC HAS A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECORDS CONCERNING EVIDENTIARY MOTIONS.	8
IV. THE PUBLIC ALSO HAS A PRESUMED COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS.	9
V. GRAND JURY SECRECY DOES NOT JUSTIFY SEALING THESE RECORDS.	10
VI. NOTHING SUPPORTS SEALING THE ENTIRETY OF THE COURT’S ORDER.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 14
<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass’n</i> , 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	12
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Bus. of the Custer Battlefield Museum & Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6	passim
